

Docket No. 09-16564

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

DON ADDINGTON, JOHN BOSTIC, MARK BURMAN, AFSHIN IRANPOUR,
ROGER VELEZ, and STEVE WARGOCKI, representing themselves and as
representatives of the class, and all others similarly situated in the class,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

US AIRWAYS, INC.,

Defendant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
Nos. 2:08-CV-01633-NVW, 2:08-CV-01728-NVW (Consolidated) · Honorable Neil V. Wake*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LEE SEHAM, ESQ.
NICHOLAS GRANATH, ESQ.
LUCAS MIDDLEBROOK, ESQ.
STANLEY SILVERSTONE, ESQ.
SEHAM, SEHAM, MELTZ & PETERSEN, LLP
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 1204
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 997-1346 Telephone

*Attorneys for Appellant,
U.S. Airline Pilots Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vi

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

REPLY TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

REPLY TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Nicolau Employed an Unfair Process and Produced an Unfair Result 3

 B. Plaintiffs Misidentify the Parties to the Nicolau Process..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs Misclassify the Nicolau Award as an “Arbitration”
 Rather than a Proposal 8

 D. Plaintiffs Erroneously Treat the Pilot Groups as Political Monoliths 8

 E. The Formation of USAPA 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED DUE TO LACK OF RIPENESS 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Assertion of Ripeness Based on USAPA’s “Adoption”
 of a Policy is Contrary to Law 10

 B. In the Absence of an Injury-in-Fact, Ripeness Cannot be Based on
 the Alleged Violation of a “Procedural” Right 12

 C. The Undisputed Contingency of Ratification..... 16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE CONFIRMS FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM. 19

 A. Plaintiffs Failed to Properly Plead a Claim for Bad Faith 19

 B. There Is No Dispute that the Arbitrary Prong Was Waived 20

 C. Plaintiffs Never Pled Discrimination 20

D. Bargaining for Date-of-Hire Does Not State Bad Faith Merely Because a Majority Supports it, Particularly when Modified to Accommodate a Minority	21
E. Pre-certification Conduct Restates the Wrongful Formation Theory, Which Is Not Acceptable	24
III. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A JUDGMENT OF A BAD FAITH DFR VIOLATION.....	25
IV. UNFAIR TRIAL.....	26
A. Plaintiffs’ Defense of Jury Instructions is Unavailing.....	26
B. USAPA Does Not Seek a “Do-Over.”	28
V. THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION.....	31
A. Legal Conclusions Underlying the Injunction Are Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	31
B. The Injunction Subverts Members’ Democratic Rights	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill,
499 U.S. 65 (1991) 14

Associated Transport, Inc.,
185 N.L.R.B. 631 (1970) 30

Barton Brands v. NLRB,
529 F.2d 793 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 9

Bautista v. Pan American World Airlines,
828 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1987) 27

Beck v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union,
506 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 25

Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
873 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1989) 22

Bertulli v. Independent Ass’n of Continental Pilots,
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) 13

Breeger vs. US Airline Pilots Ass.,
Case No 3:08CV490-RJC-DSC (W.D.N.C. Apr. 23, 2009),
adopted by 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40489 (W.D.N.C. May 12, 2009) 15

Cadillac Fairview/Cal., Inc. v. United States,
41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1991) 1

Colwell v. Dep’t of Heath & Human Services,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Considine v. Newspaper Agency Corp.,
43 F.3d 1349 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 21, 27

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.,
446 U.S. 1 (1980) 1

Decker Coal Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
805 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1986) 2

<i>DelCostello v. Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	11
<i>Dolan v. Ass'n of Flight Attendants</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3342 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 1996)	12, 15, 16
<i>Edwards v. Carter</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1279 (D.D.C. 1978)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	21, 27-28
<i>Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry</i> , 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1981)	1
<i>Galindo v. Stoodly Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (Fed. Cl. 1997)	15
<i>Gullickson v. Southwest Airlines Pilots' Ass'n</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1534 (D. Utah 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Hardcastle v. Western Greyhound Lines</i> , 303 F.2d 182 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 920 (1962)	23
<i>Hass v. Darigold Dairy Products Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22, 23
<i>Herring v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1016 (1980).....	28
<i>Huff v. Int'l Union of Sec. Officers</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2003 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2002).....	16
<i>Kelly v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 1194 (1990)	11
<i>Levald Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)	2

<i>McNamara-Blad v. Ass'n of Prof'l Flight Attendants</i> , 275 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Mount v. Grand Int'l Bhd. of Locomotive Engrs.</i> , 226 F.2d 604 (6th Cir. 1955)	13
<i>Naugler v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25173 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2008)	29-30
<i>Playmakers LLC v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Rakestraw v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 906 (1993).....	17, 23, 27
<i>Ramey v. District 141, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 378 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Santa Monica Culinary Welfare Fund v. Miramar Hotel Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 1491 (9th Cir. 1990)	1
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Truck Drivers and Helpers, Local Union 568 v. NLRB</i> , 379 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	12, 22
<i>United Independent Flight Officers v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	27
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Wharf v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 60 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31

Statutes & Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(1) & (3)28
45 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*, Railway Labor Act*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)1
